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STEVEN T. GUBNER – NV Bar No. 4624 
SUSAN K. SEFLIN – CA Bar No. 213865 – Admitted Pro Hac Vice  
JESSICA S. WELLINGTON – CA Bar No. 324477 – Admitted Pro Hac Vice  
BG LAW LLP 
300 S. 4th Street, Suite 1550 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
Telephone: (702) 835-0800 
Facsimile: (866) 995-0215 
Email: sgubner@bg.law 
 sseflin@bg.law 
 jwellington@bg.law 
 
Attorneys for Chapter 11 Debtor 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

 
In re  
 
Front Sight Management LLC, 
 
                                         Debtor.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Case No. 22-11824-abl 

Chapter 11 
 
 
 
Hearing Date:   January 9, 2023 
Hearing Time:  9:30 a.m. 
        

 
 

SUPPLEMENT TO FIRST AND FINAL FEE APPLICATION OF LUCAS, HORSFALL, 
MURPHY & PINDROH, LLP, AS ACCOUNTANT FOR THE DEBTOR, FOR THE 

ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED  
 
 

BG Law LLP, on behalf of Lucas, Horsfall, Murphy & Pindroh, LLP (“Lucas Horsfall”), 

hereby submits this supplement to the First and Final Fee Application of Lucas, Horsfall, Murphy & 

Pindroh, LLP, as Accountant for the Debtor, for the Allowance of Compensation for Professional 

Services Rendered [ECF No. 588] (the “Application”).  The billing entries attached to the 

Application as Exhibit 1 inadvertently failed to include a description for tax services provided by 

Lucas Horsfall on August 15, 2022, September 15, 2022, and November 4, 2022.   
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Accordingly, attached hereto as Exhibit A are Lucas Horsfall’s billing entries that include a 

description of the services performed on those dates.   

DATED:  December 23, 2022 BG LAW LLP 

By:______________________________ 
Susan K. Seflin 
Jessica S. Wellington 

Attorneys for Chapter 11 Debtor 

/s/ Jessica S. Wellington
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EXHIBIT A 
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Billing Guide For Front Sight Management, LLC 

Entries From 01/01/1980 to 11/30/2022 

Code: 28797 Name: Front Sight Management, LLC 

Billing Instructions Hours & comments detail invoice 

Current DRS ·$30,000.00 

Date IYfil!. /\na/ysis Task Staff Name 

08/22/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Preparation Sameh Attia 

08/23/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Preparation Sameh Attia 

09/06/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Review Sameh Attia 

10/07/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Client Sameh Attia 
commun1cat1on/meetings 

10/20/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Review Sameh Attia 

10/27/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Preparation Sameh Attia 

Special Accounting Project - 2020 & 2021 ERTC - Leslie Sobol 

POSTED 

TIME 

09/12/2022 

09/15/2022 

TIME Chargeable Time 

TTME Chargeable Time 

Admin Usman Hasan 

Review Usman Hasan 

Special Accounting Project - PPP loan forgiveness - Leslie Sobol 

POSTED 

TIME 

05/25/2022 

05/31/2022 

06/02/2022 

TIME Chargeable Time 

TIME Chargeable Time 

TIME Chargeable Time 

Printed On 12/9/2022 4: 10 PM 

Preparation Eric Wang 

Preparation Eric Wang 

Preparation Eric Wang 

Hrs 

1.20 

0.70 

0.70 

0.50 

0.80 

0.70 

20.60 

20.60 

20.60 

0.30 

1.00 

1.30 

1.30 

1.30 

1.00 

2.00 

1.00 

Rate 

295.00 

295.00 

295.00 

295.00 

295.00 

295.00 

540.00 

540.00 

ll5.00 

175.00 

175.00 

Partner: Leslie Sobol 

Billing Client: BillingClient Manager: Nicole Kim 

Original Outstanding Description 

354.00 354.00 Meeting with Vahan and Leslie for payroll rec. checking the books for the messing payroll 

206.50 206.50 bookkeeping 

206.50 206.50 Bookkeeping reports 

147.50 147.50 communications with Amanda regarding FS for insurance purposes and review books 

236.00 236.00 Books review 

206.50 206.50 examine the books and prepare reports for Leslie 

6,869.00 6,869.00 Subtotal for TIME 

6,869.00 6,869.00 Subtotal for POSTED 

6,869.00 6,869.00 Subtotal for 2022 Accounting - Annual - Leslie Sobol 

162.00 

540.00 

162.00 Fronts1ght discussion on where we are with the project with Eric. 

540.00  FSM revew of potential creit applications 

702.00 702.00 Subtotal for TIME 

702.00 702.00 Subtotal for POSTED 

702.00 702.00 Subtotal for Special Accounting Project 2020 & 2021 ERTC - Leslie Sobol 

175.00 175.00 test online portal and fill out the application. except for the supporting documents 

350.00 350.00 

175.00 175.00 submission 

Page 2 of 10 
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Billing Guide For Front Sight Management, LLC 

Entries From 01/01/1980 to 11/30/2022 

Code: 28797 Name: Front Sight Management, LLC 

Billing Instructions Hours & comments detail invoice 

Current DRS 

Date 

POSTED 

TIME 

08/11/2022 

08/12/2022 

05/31/2022 

08/11/2022 

08/15/2022 

-$30,000.00 

IY12£ Anulysis 

TIME Chargeable Time 

TIME Chargeable Time 

TIME Chargeable Time 

TIME Chargeable Time 

TIME Chargeable Time 

Task 

Detail Review 

Detail Review 

Client 
communication/meetings 

UNKNOWN 

Preparation 

Staff Name 

Aro Ter-Ghukasyan 

Aro Ter-Ghukasyan 

Leslie Sobol 

Sameh Attia 

Sameh Attia 

Total for Service 

TAX - Other Compliance 

2020 Nevada Commerce Tax - Leslie Sobol 

POSTED 

TIME 

10/31/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Detail Review 

11/04/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Detail Review 

11/11/2022 Tl ME Chargeable Time Preparation 

11/17/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Preparation 

11/18/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Signature Review 

10/20/2022 TIMI: Chargeable Time Preparation 

Printed On 12/9/2022 4: 10 PM 

Aro Ter-Ghukasyan 

Aro Ter-Ghukasyan 

Leslie Sobol 

Leslie Sobol 

Leslie Sobol 

Vahan Armen 

Rate 

0.20 370.00 

0.30 370.00 

0.60 460.00 

0.50 295.00 

1.80 295.00 

3.40 

3.40 

3.40 

43.30 

0.40 370.00 

0.30 370.00 

0.90 460.00 

2.20 460.00 

1.20 460.00 

0.50 260.00 

s. so

Billing Client: BillingClient 

Original Outstanding Descriptiorz 

Partner: Leslie Sobol 

Manager: Nicole Kim 

74.00 74.00 responding to staff questions regarding PPP loans 

111.00 111.00 discussing payroll issues with the team 

276.00 276.00 ADP Payroll terminate two employees on executive payroll. 

147.50 147 .50 Meeting with Vahan to go over open items and accounting related to tax prep 

531.00 531.00 Payroll reconciliation for 2021. 

1,139.50 !, 139.50 Subtotal for TIME 

1,139.50 1,139.50 Subtotal for POSTED 

1,139.50 1,139.50 Subtotal for 2021 Accounting Support - Leslie Sobol 

13,303.00 13,303.00 Bill: (Prof1t)/Loss: 
� -- - - -� 

148.00 

111.00 

414.00 

148.00 review of the NV return 111.00   commerce tax

Preparation NV commerce tax reutrn 

414.00 Nevada Commerce tax 2020. 

1,012.00 1,012.00 Nevada commerce tax reutrn 

552.00 552.00 Review and submit to NV taxing authority the 2020 NV commerce tax return. 

130.00 130.00 2020 Nevada Commerce Tax Return 

2,367.00 2,367.00 Subtotal for TIME 

c/f: 

Page 8 of 10 
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Billing Guide For Front Sight Management, LLC 

Entries From 01/01/1980 to 11/30/2022 

Code: 28797 Name: Front Sight Management, LLC 

Billing Instructions Hours & comments detail invoice 

Current DRS -$30,000.00 

Date IxQ£ Analysis Task 

2021 Nevada Commerce Tax - Leslie Sobol 

POSTED 

TIME 

08/12/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Detail Review 

08/12/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Detail Review 

08/13/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Detail Review 

08/15/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Detail Review 

08/15/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Signature Review 

10/11/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Client 
communication/meetings 

08/12/2022 TIME Chargeable Time Preparation 

Staff Name 

Aro Ter-Ghukasyan 

Aro Ter-Ghukasyan 

Aro Ter-Ghukasyan 

Aro Ter-Ghukasyan 

Leslie Sobol 

Leslie Sobol 

Vahan Armen 

Total for Service 

Total Posted & Unposted for All Jobs 

Printed On 12/9/2022 4:10 PM 

5.50 

5.50 

0.40 

0.20 

0.60 

1.00 

0.90 

1.00 

2.00 

6.10 

6.10 

6.10 

11.60 

139.70 

Rate 

370.00 

370.00 

370.00 

370.00 

460.00 

460.00 

260.00 

Partner: Leslie Sobol 

Billing Client: BillingClient Manager: Nicole Kim 

Qriqinal Outstanding Description_ 

2,367.00 2,367.00 Subtotal for POSTED 

2,367.00 2,367.00 Subtotal for 2020 Nevada Commerce Tax - Leslie Sobol 

148.00 

74.00 

222.00 

370.00 

414.00 

460.00 

148.00 call with staff to go over questions 

74.00 detail review of the NV commerce tax return 

222.00 detail review of the Nevada commerce return 

370.00 detail review of the return 

414.00  TAx returne review NV commerce return. 

460.00 Teleconference with Nevada department of revenue regarding notice of unflled commerce 
tax. 

520.00 

2,208.00 

2,208.00 

2,208.00 

4,575.00 

TAXNOTICE 

520.00 2021 Nevada Commerce Tax Preparation 

2,208.00 Subtotal for TIME 

2,208.00 Subtotal for POSTED 

2,208.00 Subtotal for 2021 Nevada Commerce Tax - Leslie Sobol 

4,575.00 Bill: (Prof1t)/Loss: 
� -- - - -� 

Bill: ( Prof1t)/Loss: 
�--- - -�

49,348.50 49,348.50 

c/f: 

c/f: 

Page 9 of 10 

15

Case 22-11824-abl    Doc 614    Entered 12/23/22 08:38:47    Page 15 of 16



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

 

 
  

 
2803083 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I declare that I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action. I am 
employed in the County of Los Angeles and my business address is 21650 Oxnard Street, Suite 500, 
Woodland Hills, California 91367. 

On December 23, 2022, I served the following document: 

SUPPLEMENT TO FIRST AND FINAL FEE APPLICATION OF LUCAS, 
HORSFALL, MURPHY & PINDROH, LLP, AS ACCOUNTANT FOR THE 
DEBTOR, FOR THE ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION FOR PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES RENDERED 
 
Those designated "[NEF]" on the Court docket were served with the Notice by the Court via 

Electronic Mail, as follows:   

 JASON BLUMBERG     Jason.blumberg@usdoj.gov 
 CANDACE C CARLYON     ccarlyon@carlyoncica.com, 

CRobertson@carlyoncica.com;nrodriguez@carlyoncica.com;9232006420@filings.docketbird.com;Dcica@carlyo
ncica.com 

 CHAPTER 11 - LV     USTPRegion17.lv.ecf@usdoj.gov 
 DAWN M. CICA     dcica@carlyoncica.com, 

nrodriguez@carlyoncica.com;crobertson@carlyoncica.com;dmcica@gmail.com;dcica@carlyoncica.com;tosteen
@carlyoncica.com;3342887420@filings.docketbird.com 

 WILLIAM C DEVINE     william@devine.legal, courtney@devine.legal;devinewr72773@notify.bestcase.com 
 THOMAS H. FELL     tfell@fennemorelaw.com, clandis@fennemorelaw.com;CourtFilings@fennemorelaw.com 
 PHILIP S. GERSON     Philip@gersonnvlaw.com 
 STEVEN T GUBNER     sgubner@bg.law, ecf@bg.law 
 RAMIR M. HERNANDEZ     rhernandez@wrightlegal.net, jcraig@wrightlegal.net;nvbkfiling@wrightlegal.net 
 MICHAEL R. HOGUE     hoguem@gtlaw.com, 

LVLitDock@GTLAW.com;flintza@gtlaw.com;navarrom@gtlaw.com 
 JASON B KOMORSKY     jkomorsky@bg.law 
 BART K. LARSEN     BLARSEN@SHEA.LAW, 3542839420@filings.docketbird.com 
 NICOLE E. LOVELOCK     nlovelock@joneslovelock.com, ljanuskevicius@joneslovelock.com 
 EDWARD M. MCDONALD     edward.m.mcdonald@usdoj.gov 
 TRACY M. O'STEEN     tosteen@carlyoncica.com, 

crobertson@carlyoncica.com;nrodriguez@carlyoncica.com;ccarlyon@carlyoncica.com 
 TERESA M. PILATOWICZ     tpilatowicz@gtg.legal, bknotices@gtg.legal 
 SAMUEL A. SCHWARTZ     saschwartz@nvfirm.com, 

ecf@nvfirm.com;schwartzsr45599@notify.bestcase.com;eanderson@nvfirm.com;samid@nvfirm.com 
 SUSAN K. SEFLIN     sseflin@bg.law 
 BRIAN D. SHAPIRO     brian@brianshapirolaw.com, 

kshapiro@brianshapirolaw.com;6855036420@filings.docketbird.com 
 STRETTO     ecf@cases-cr.stretto-services.com, aw01@ecfcbis.com,pacerpleadings@stretto.com 
 U.S. TRUSTEE - LV - 11     USTPRegion17.lv.ecf@usdoj.gov 
 JESSICA S. WELLINGTON     jwellington@bg.law, ecf@bg.law 

I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this Court at whose 
direction the service was made. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States 
of America and the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

 
Executed December 23, 2022, at Woodland Hills, California. 

 
                                                                                    /s/ Jessica Studley              . 
       JESSICA STUDLEY 
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